MC7SM00, MC78M00A
Series
500 mA Positive Voltage
Regulators
The M C78M00/MC78M00A Series positive voltage regulators are
identical to the popular M C7800 Series devices, except that they are
specified for only half the output current. Like the M C7800 devices,
the MC78M00 three-terminal regulators are intended for local,

Y = Year
WW = Work Week
ORDERING INFORMATION
See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 151 of this data sheet.
This device contains 28 active transistors.
Figure 1. Representative Schematic Diagram
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 9
142 Publication Order Number:
MC78M00/D
MC78M00, MC78M00A Series
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage (5 .0V -18V ) Vi 35 Vdc
(20 V-24V) 40
Power Dissipation (Package Limitation)
Plastic Package, T Suffix
TA = 25°C Pd Internally Limited
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Air eJA 70 °c/w
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case eJC 5.0 °c/w
Plastic Package, DT Suffix
TA = 25°C Pd Internally Limited
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Air eJA 92 °c/w
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Case eJC 5.0 °c/w
Operating Junction Temperature Range Tj +150 ®c
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -65 to +150 ®c
1. This device series contains ESD protection and exceeds the following tests:
Human Body Model 2000 V per MIL-STD-883, Method 3015.
Machine Model Method 200 V.
MC78M05C/AC/B/AB ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = 10 V, l0 = 350 mA, T j = T|0W to Thigh, PD <5.0W ,
unless otherwise noted.) (Note 2)
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (Tj = 25°C) Vo Vdc
MC78M05C 4.8 5.0 5.2
MC78M05AC 4.9 5.0 5.1
Output Voltage Variation Vo Vdc
(7.0 Vdc < V| < 20 Vdc, 5.0 mA < l0 < 350 mA)
MC78M05C 4.75 - 5.25
MC78M05AC 4.80 - 5.20
Line Regulation Regiine - 3.0 50 mV
(Tj = 25°C, 7.0 Vdc < V| < 25 Vdc, l0 = 200 mA)
Load Regulation Regioad mV
(Tj = 25°C, 5.0 mA < l0 < 500 mA) - 20 100
(Tj = 25°C, 5.0 mA < l0 < 200 mA) - 10 50
Input Bias Current (Tj = 25°C) ■lB - 3.2 6.0 mA
Quiescent Current Change AIib mA
(8.0 Vdc < V| < 25 Vdc, l0 = 200 mA) - - 0.8
(5.0 mA < l0 < 350 mA) - - 0.5
Output Noise Voltage (TA = 25°C, 10 Hz < f < 100 kHz) Vn - 40 - fiV
Ripple Rejection RR dB
(l0 = 100 mA, f = 120 Hz, 8.0 V < V| < 18 V) 62 - -
(l0 = 300 mA, f = 120 Hz, 8.0 < V, < 18 V, T j = 25°C) 62 80 -
Dropout Voltage v,-v0 - 2.0 - Vdc
(Tj = 25°C)
Short Circuit Current Limit (Tj = 25°C, V| = 35 V) b s - 50 - mA
Average Temperature Coefficient of Output Voltage AV0/AT - ±0.2 - mV/°C
(l0 = 5.0 mA)
Peak Output Current b - 700 - mA
(Tj = 25°C)
2. T|0W= 0°C for MC78MxxAC, C Thigh = +125°C for MC78MxxAB, AC, B, C
= -40°C for MC78MxxAB, B
143
MC78M00, MC78M00A Series
MC78M06C ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = 11 V, l0 = 350 mA, 0°C < T j < 125°C, PD < 5.0 W, unless otherwise noted.)
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (T j = 25°C) Vo 5.75 6.0 6.25 Vdc
Output Voltage Variation Vo 5.7 - 6.3 Vdc
(8.0 Vdc < V| < 21 Vdc, 5.0 mA < l0 < 350 mA)

MC78M00, MC78M00A Series
ORDERING INFORMATION
Shipping
Rails Tape & Reel
Device Output Voltage Temperature Range Package (No Suffix) (RK Suffix)
MC78M05CDT/RK
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M05ACDT/RK
Tj = 0° to +125°C
MC78M05CT
TO-220 50 Units/Rail
MC78M05ACT
5.0 V
MC78M05ABDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M05ABT
Tj = -40° to +125°C
TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M05BDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M05BT TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M06CDT/RK
Tj = 0°to +125°C
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M06CT 6.0 V
TO-220 50 Units/Rail
MC78M06BT Tj = -40° to +125°C
MC78M08CDT/RK
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M08ACDT/RK
Tj = 0°to +125°C
MC78M08CT
TO-220 50 Units/Rail
MC78M08ACT
8.0 V
MC78M08ABDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M08ABT
Tj = -40° to +125°C
TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M08BDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M08BT TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M09CDT/RK
Tj = 0°to +125°C
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M09CT
9.0 V
TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M09BDT/RK
Tj = -40° to +125°C
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M09BT TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M12CDT/RK
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M12ACDT/RK
Tj = 0°to +125°C
MC78M12CT
TO-220 50 Units/Rail
MC78M12ACT
12 V
MC78M12ABDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M12ABT
Tj = -40° to +125°C
TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M12BDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M12BT TO-220 50 Units/Rail -
MC78M15CDT/RK
DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel
MC78M15ACDT/RK
Tj = 0°to +125°C
MC78M15CT
TO-220 50 Units/Rail
MC78M15ACT
15 V
MC78M15ABDT/RK DPAK 75 Units/Rail 2500 Units/Reel